
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

West Northamptonshire Schools 
Forum 

A meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum will be held 
at the Council Chamber, The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 

on Tuesday 7 February 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022. 
 

 
4.  Early Years Budgets 2023-24 (Pages 17 - 24) 

Outcome of consultation and consideration of proposals.   
 

 
5.  2022-23 DSG Monitoring (Pages 25 - 30) 

Emily Cooledge 
 

 
6.  DSG Funding Update 2023-24 (Pages 31 - 42) 

Beth Baines 
  
 

 
7.  WNC Final Budget Proposals 2023-24  

a)    General overview - Emily Cooledge (verbal update) 
b)    Schools PFI update – Simon Bowers (verbal update) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
8.  SEND Improvement Update (Pages 43 - 52) 

Andy Pymm 
 

 
9.  Forward Plan  

Standing items (if required)  
         DSG Monitoring  
         DfE / ESFA Funding announcements  
         School Budgets  
         High Needs  
         Early Years 
         National Funding Formula  
  
May 2023 
Election of Chair 
Election of Vice Chair 
SEND Green Paper implications 
Schools Apprentice Levy Update 
Administrative arrangements for allocation of central government grants 
  
July 2023 
Provisional DSG and Schools 2022-23 outturn 
Schools Funding consultation 2024-25 – process and timelines 
Early Years funding consultation 2024-25 – process and timelines 
  
October 2023 
Schools Funding 2024-25 – consultation proposals  
         Schools funding formula and Specialist Services 
         Split Site Funding Policy 
         Growth Fund and weighted numbers for new schools / year groups 
       
[...]
 for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact James Edmunds via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

  

 
West Northamptonshire Schools Forum 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum held at the 
Council Chamber, The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday  
13 December 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: Paul Wheeler – Vice Chair (PW) 
 Beccy Merritt (BM) 

Dan York (DY) 
Lee Hughes (LH) – online  
Iain Massey (IM) 
Vanessa Bradley (VB) – online 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Kathryn White (KW) – online   

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker (FB) 
Richard Poole, Unison (RP) 
Andy Langford, Unison (AL) 
Rachelle Wilkins, GMB (RW) 
Robert Johnston, NASUWT (RJ) 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Louise Samways 
Peter French 
James Shryane 
Rachel Martin 
Jon Lake 
Karen Lewis 
Jenny Thorpe 
Hayley Walker 
Eliza Hollis 
 

Officers: Ben Pearson, Assistant Director – Education (BP) 
Emily Cooledge, Strategic Finance Business Partner (EC) 
Beth Baines, Senior Finance Business Partner (BB) 
Andy Pymm, Project Manager – SEND Funding (AP)  
Shazia Umer, Head of Place Planning and Pupil Admissions (SU)  
Rosemary Kavanagh, HR Specialist – Strategy and Projects (RK) 
Simon Bowers, Assistant Director – Assets (SB) 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager (JE) 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer (DD) 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 13 December 2022 
 

1. Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  
 
Apologies for received from Peter French, Karen Lewis, Jon Lake, Hayley Walker 
(substituted by Kathryn White), Rachel Martin, Eliza Hollis, Louise Samways, James 
Shryane and Jenny Thorpe.  
  
Schools Forum was advised that Lyndsey Barnett had stepped down as the 
Maintained Nursery representative. The sector had nominated Beccy Merritt, the 
Headteacher of Wallace Road Nursery School in Northampton, to take the place. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
PW declared in relation to agenda item 9 (Schools PFI Update) that he was the Chief 
Operating Officer of the East Midlands Academy Trust, which included a school in the 
Northampton Schools PFI Scheme. 
  
LH declared in relation to agenda item 9 (Schools PFI Update) that he was the Chief 
Operating Officer of the Peterborough Diocesan Education Trust, which included a 
school in the Northampton Schools PFI Scheme.  
 

3. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

4. 2022-23 DSG Monitoring  
 
EC presented the report and highlighted that the DSG forecast outturn position for 
Quarter 2 was an overspend of £2m, which represented a deterioration of £1.6m from 
the previous quarter. The key factor in the forecast pressure was increased demand 
for educational placements and the need to use out of county placements to meet 
this. Mitigating actions were being taken. 
  
Schools Forum considered the report. PW requested clarification of whether there 
had been a carry-forward into the current DSG budget and of the latest position 
regarding the High Needs block recovery plan. BP advised that more information on 
the recovery plan would be provided by the later item on the agenda for the current 
meeting. However, it would be helpful to bring the detailed recovery plan to Schools 
Forum. 
  
RESOLVED: 
• That Schools Forum noted the forecast outturn position for 2022-23. 
• That Schools Forum requested confirmation of whether there had been a  

carry-forward into the 2022-23 DSG budget. 
• That Schools Forum agreed to have a standing agenda item at future meetings 

updating on action to address pressures on the High Needs block. 
  
 
 
 

Page 6



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 13 December 2022 
 

5. DfE/ESFA Funding Announcements 
 
EC introduced the item, which was intended to advise of the latest funding 
announcements and lead into a wider discussion about the funding environment for 
schools, as requested by Schools Forum. 
  
EC advised that the final funding settlement was now expected around the end of the 
current week. The Autumn Statement had included an additional £2.3bn funding for 
core school budgets in each of the next two years, which would restore per-pupil 
funding to the 2010 level. It had not yet been confirmed how this additional funding 
would be provided. There remained uncertainty about pressures on schools resulting 
from factors including pay awards, inflation and energy costs. The details of 
government capital funding support for schools’ energy costs were also still to be 
confirmed. 
  
PW noted that extra funding for the sector was welcome but current and future 
demands would still leave a strain on school budgets. Schools Forum was invited to 
consider whether it should seek to make further representations on this matter 
alongside West Northamptonshire Council (WNC).  
  
In response to questions EC and BB advised that additional funding was likely to be 
distributed on a formula basis. In the previ
[...]
lan, highlighting that the Schools Forum meeting on 7 
February 2023 would consider the outcomes of consultation on the Early Years 
Funding Formula 2023-24 as well as proposed dates for Forum meetings in 2023-24. 
  
PW invited members to raise any points on the Forward Plan that they wished 
Schools Forum to consider. 
  
RESOLVED: that Schools Forum noted the Forward Plan. 
 

11. Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
  
PW thanked those present for their attendance and wished everyone a good 
Christmas. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.20 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

 

 
 

West Northants Schools Forum: 7 February 2023  
Agenda Item 4 

Early Years Budgets 2023-24 
 

 

 
Early Years Funding 2023-2024 Proposal Report  

1. Introduction  

West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) is required to consult with Schools Forum on the 
proposed arrangements for the Early Years Funding Formula. It is also best practice to 
consult with the sector before implementing any changes to base rates and supplements 
with PVI, Childminders and Maintained Nursery Sector funded providers. 

WNC is committed to supporting and enabling the funded and non-funded Early Years sector 
to deliver sustainable and high quality provision within West Northamptonshire. The 
proposal available within this report has been based on a safe and sound balance of our 
commitment to passport as much DSG funding to providers, as well as being able to meet 
our statutory duties as a council in delivering a high quality service to the Early Years Sector.  

2. Background 
The Schools and Early Years Regulations 2018, (Regulation 22) requires local Authorities to 
ensure that from April 2018 at least 95% of the hourly funding rate for 3 and 4 year olds 
allocated by the Department for Education is passed on to providers through the formula, or 
other funding paid directly to providers. The DfE moni
[...]
 and 27th January 2023 to ensure views can be 
taken into account in setting the 2023-24 early years funding formula for West 
Northamptonshire Council at the 7th February 2023 Schools Forum meeting. 

 

Questions as follows:  

1. Do you agree with the proposal to remove the notional SEND budget? 
 

2. Do you agree with moving £220k from the notional SEND budget into the SENIF 
budget (equivalent to 4p on the base rate).  

 
3. Do you agree with passing all of the increase on 3&4 year old funding through the 

base rate for universal and additional hours. 
 

4. Do you understand that the “contingency budget” for 3&4 year olds is the expected 
funding WNC will need to pay as base rate for 3&4 year olds above the number of 
hours that WNC is funded for by the DfE. 

 
5. Do you agree with passing all of the increase on two year old funding through the 2 

year old provider rate. 
 

6. Do you agree with the proposal to set the central budget at the maximum 5% of the 
3&4 year old funding? 

 
7. Do you agree with the proposal that any unspent central budget be used to offset 

any overspends in other areas of the early years budget? 
 

8. Do you agree with the MNS proposal to fund 5% on IDACI 30% and the remainder 
on January census hours? 

 
9. Do you agree with the proposed distribution of early years reserve funding as a one-

off distribution to support providers with the increased cost of living? 
  

Page 18



 
 

3 
 

4. Consultation Outcomes 
 
Questions relating to SEND and SENIF budgets 

 

Questions relating to 3 and 4  year old funding 

 

 
 

Page 19



 
 

4 
 

Questions relating to % of funding provided to the sector 

 
 
Questions relating to unspent funding 
 
 

 

Page 20



 
 

5 
 

5. Summary of Consultation 

The response rate for the survey was poor with only 24 settings responding. This is despite 
regular reminders being sent to providers. 

The survey reveals that the sector are supportive of the key areas set out below; 

•
[...]
ined in 
the Table below for each of the decisions needed. 

  Questions Majority 
consultation 
response 

Schools’ 
Forum 
decision 

1 Do you agree with the proposal to remove the 
notional SEND budget? 

Yes  
 

 

2 Do you agree with moving £220k from the notional 
SEND budget into the SENIF budget (equivalent to 4p 
on the base rate).  

Yes  

3 Do you agree with passing all of the increase on 3&4 
year old funding through the base rate for universal 
and additional hours. 

Yes  

4 Do you understand that the “contingency budget” for 
3&4 year olds is the expected funding WNC will need 
to pay as base rate for 3&4 year olds above the 
number of hours that WNC is funded for by the DfE.  

Yes  

5 Do you agree with passing all of the increase on two 
year old funding through the 2 year old provider rate. 

Yes  

6 Do you agree with the proposal to set the central 
budget at the maximum 5% of the 3&4 year old 
funding? 

Yes  

7 Do you agree with the proposal that any unspent 
central budget be used to offset any overspends in 
other areas of the early years budget? 

Yes  

8 Do you agree with the MNS proposal to fund 5% on 
IDACI 30% and the remainder on January census 
hours? 

Yes  

9 Do you agree with the proposed distribution of early 
years reserve funding as a one-off distribution to 
support providers with the increased cost of living? 

Yes  

 

 
8. Next Steps 

Schools’ Forum are required to vote on the questions set out in the Table above 

Once decisions are made, allocations to schools will be made. All decisions will be 
communicated to the sector as soon as possible. 

If schools’ forum agree to 5% of the 3-4 year old funding being centrally retained, the 
Council will use this funding to recruit a dedicated Early Years team within West Northants. 
This team will be responsible for offering advice, support and guidance to everyone in the 
sector around quality first teaching, safeguarding, SEND specialist support, transitions, 
funding an
[...]
 Form 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
1.1 The report is to update West Northamptonshire Schools forum of the Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) funding settlement for 2023-24. 

1.2 There are no votes required in relation to this agenda item. Decisions relating to the 
schools, high needs and central schools services blocks were completed in December 
2022 Schools Forum and the early years budget setting votes were in agenda item 4. 

2 Background 
2.1 2023-24 is the second year of a three-year increase to the national core school budget 

of £7 billion. This was initially announced as increasing the national core schools 
budget to £56.8 billion by 2024-25 from £49.8 billion in 2021-22. The increase for 
2022-23 was £4b, 2023-24 will be £1.5b and 2024-25 another £1.5b. 

2.2 As part of the 2023-24 Spending Round, the Secretary of State for Education 
announced increased funding above the £3.8bn increase for the core school budget.  

Table 1: National Increases in the core schools budget between 2022-23 and 2023-24 

  Base DSG 
Schools 
Block 

Additional 
High Needs 
Additional Total 

2022-23 53.65 1.19 0.33 55.17 

2023-24 57.16 1.45 0.40 59.01 

Increase £bn 3.51 0.26 0.07 3.84 

Increase % 6.50% 21.85% 21.21% 7.00% 

 

 
 

West Northants Schools forum: 7 February 2023  
Agenda Item 6 

West Northamptonshire Council DSG Funding Update 2023-24 
 

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

2.3 West Northamptonshire’s 2023-24 allocation of the increased funds was allocated in 
December 2022 is £31.9m, a 7.7% increase.  

2.4 In 2022-23 additional funding referred to then as “supplementary” funding was 
provided alongside the base DSG settlement. This has been rolled into the base 
funding for 2023-24 and another additional funding amount has been awarded. These 
are compared in the additional column of Table 1.  

2.5 The overall base increase (including 2022-23 “supplementary”) is £18.0m (4.5%) 
made up of; £12.3m increase in the Schools Block, £0.4m decrease in central b
[...]
 

3.8 In addition to the PUF and SUF funding approximately 3.7% of the schools block 
funding provided is for premises factors (PFI, rates, split sites) and approximately 
0.7% is growth.  

3.9 Schools rates bills are now paid to WNC directly by the ESFA and top sliced off the 
WNC DSG allocation, so do not impact the individual schools budgets but reduce the 
overall WNC DSG for distribution. The NFF uses the 2022-23 figures for the 2023-24 
school rates (National Non-Domestic Rates) for its calculations and for 2023-24 the 
school rates have been held at the same level as the NFF published allocations. WNC 
has provided the ESFA with information on rates values for the 2024-25 NFF 
calculation to account for inflation and VOA revaluations, with an approximate 14% 
increase.  

3.10 Within the modelling of 2023-24 using the provisional settlement we assumed a 
growth figure of £1.36m (using the Government tool and latest population data). The 
growth figure confirmed in the final December 2022 DSG announcement was £2.36m. 

3.11 The growth increase alongside the PUF and SUF increases above the expected 
provisional values is largely why we have been able to increase the cap on per pupil 
increases, which was 2.74% in the indicative budgets, to 3.61% in the submitted 
budgets. 

3.12 The mainstream schools budgets were submitted to the ESFA on the 20th of January 
2023. These are indicative until the ESFA reviews and approves the budgets, which 
will then be published in February 2023.  

3.13 As part of the budget setting process for 2023-24 the maintained schools carried 
forward balances are reported back to Schools Forum. The Schools Balances form has 
been updated and is attached in appendix A to this report.  

 

High Needs Block 

3.14 WNC’s High Needs Block increase of £7.0m (11.2%) represents the authority’s share 
of the £965m (10.7%) national increase for 2023-24.  

3.15 The £2.5m ‘additional’ funding for high needs given within the DSG for 2023-24 mu
[...]
 supplement and a 21p increase on 2 year old PTEs. 

• The local earl years funding formula table for 2023-24 has been published within 
Agenda item 4. 

4 Financial implications 
4.1 Financial implications are set out in the paper above.  

5 Legal implications 
5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the information in this paper. 

6 Recommendations for schools forum 
6.1 That schools forum note the final funding settlement and schools budgets for 2023-

24. 

7 Next Steps 
7.1 Following the approval of the school individual formula budgets and the finalisation of 

the WNC early years formula, the individual school and provider budgets will be 
calculated and published. 

 
Report Author: 

Officer name: Emily Taylor / Beth Baines 

Officer title:   Strategic Finance Business Partner / Senior Finance Business Partner 

Email address:  emily.taylor@westnorthants.gov.uk /  

    beth.baines@westnorthants.gov.uk  

 

Page 38

mailto:emily.taylor@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:beth.baines@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



School Ref: enter 941 and four digits please, i.e. 941****

£
A. Surplus Deficit 21-22 Carried-Forward

B. 22-23 Budget Issued (Cash Limit - Includes A. above)

C. Expenditure in 22-23

D. Balance (B. Less C.)

E. 22-23 Allocation (Cash Limit less 21-22 cfwd) (B. Less A.)

F. Allowed Uncommitted Balance of 10% prior to potential clawback

fin.school@westnorthants.gov.uk

Intended Use of Carry Forward CHECKS
CFR Ref Committed Planned Planned Total Notes or Details Required Maximum 

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Value
B03 Devolved Formula Capital Balance

Total
BO3a

0 0 0

This figure should match cell K133 on  your 
Budget Proposal Form

B05 Other Capital Balances

B05a e.g. Private Capital Income, Healthy child capital fund 0 0 This figure should match cell L133 on  your 
Budget Proposal Form

TOTAL CAPITAL - SUB TOTAL 0

B01 Committed Revenue Balance

B01a

0

B01b

0

2
[...]
ional fund should be broken down for the LA to ascertain how this money is being spent and then through a rigorous assessment process then this 

should determine what the additional monies should be allocated and timelines for review 

• Communication between the LA and the college/move to work based training provider need to be really secure as young person move frequently between providers, 

so a memorandum of understanding needs to be in place for this process across all providers.

University Funding 

• The funding for the young person with additional needs will need to be highlighted here as well as the personal budgets for support. 

Training

• The SEND Ranges Training programme will commence during the Spring term and it envisaged that the Spring term will be sorting out the systems, moderation, 

paperwork and then with a clear launch in Summer term 2023.

P
age 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Early Years Budgets 2023-24
	5 2022-23 DSG Monitoring
	1	Purpose of Report
	2	2022-23 Forecast Outturn
	3	Financial implications
	4	Legal implications
	5	Risks
	6	Recommendations for Schools forum
	Appendix A

	6 DSG Funding Update 2023-24
	1	Purpose of Report
	2	Background
	3	Financial Overview by DSG Block
	4	Financial implications
	5	Legal implications
	6	Recommendations for schools forum
	7	Next Steps
	Appendix A

	8 SEND Improvement Update
	Slide 1: SCHOOLS FORUM  SEND Presentation  
	Slide 2: Content : High Level
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: SEND Improvements : Key Dates
	Slide 6: Schools Forum : Future Consultations
	Slide 7: Next Steps
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: SEND Ranges & Funding
	Slide 10: SEND Ranges & Funding




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
West Northamptonshire Schools Forum 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum held at Council 
Chamber, The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 7 February 
2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Paul Wheeler – Vice Chair (PW) 
Beccy Merritt (BM) 
Dan York (DY) 
Lee Hughes (LH) 
Rachel Martin (RM) 
Jon Lake (JL) – online 
Louise Samways (LS) - online 
 
Substitute Members: 
Kathryn White (KW) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Fiona Baker (FB) 
 
Officers: 
Ben Pearson, Assistant Director - Education (BP) 
Emily Cooledge, Strategic Finance Business Partner (EC) 
Andy Pymm, Project Manager - SEND Funding (AP) 
Katie Morlidge, Senior School Improvement Officer (KM) 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager (JE) 
Kathryn Holton, Committee Officer (KH) 
 

1. Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  
 
Apologies were received from Peter French, Hayley Walker (Kathryn White 
substituting), James Shryane, Eliza Hollis and Karen Lewis. 
Apologies were also received from Beth Baines. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
PW declared in relation to agenda item 7 that he was the Chief Operating Officer of 
the East Midlands Academy Trust, which included a school in the Northampton 
Schools PFI Scheme. 
  
LH declared in relation to agenda item 7 that he was the Chief Operating Officer of 
the Peterborough Diocesan Education Trust, which included a school in the 
Northampton Schools PFI Scheme. 
  



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 7 February 2023 
 

DY declared in relation to agenda item 7 that he was carrying out a secondment with 
Orbis Education Trust which included a school in the Northampton Schools PFI 
Scheme. 
  

3. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. Early Years Budgets 2023-24  
 
BP outlined the results of the consultation and the recommendations for next steps.  
The aim was to passport as much money as possible to the sector.  The consultation 
had run from 3-27 January 2023 and receipt of only 24 responses from over 500 
providers had been disappointing.   The majority of responses had been in support of 
the proposals, which formed the recommendations as set out in the report.  After the 
consultation had been issued the DfE had increased the base funding rate – as 
outlined in Tables 1 and 2 under paragraph 6. 
  
RM considered that the wording of questions and acronyms were off-putting to those 
in the early years sector, most of whom did not have the time to read or respond to 
complex documents.  BP acknowledged that the language used could have been 
clearer.  Work needed to be done to improve engagement with the sector. 
  
PW suggested that, for example, 10 minute bite-sized meetings could be helpful.  KW 
stated that the early years sector needed contact with WNC in order to build 
confidence around engagement.  BM agreed that better engagement was needed. 
  
RESOLVED: that Schools Forum members voted unanimously in favour of the 
proposal to set the central budget at the maximum 5% of the 3&4 year old funding. 
  
That Schools Forum:  
         Agreed unanimously with the proposal to remove the notional SEND budget; 
         Agreed unanimously with moving £220k from the notional SEND budget into the 

SENIF budget (equivalent to 4p on the base rate); 
         Agreed unanimously with passing all of the increase on 3&4 year old funding 

through the base rate for universal and additional hours; 
         Agreed unanimously that the “contingency budget” for 3&4 year olds is the 

expected funding WNC will need to pay as base rate for 3&4 year olds above the 
number of hours that WNC is funded for by the DfE;  

         Agreed unanimously with passing all of the increase on two year old funding 
through the 2 year old provider rate;  

         Agreed unanimously with the proposal that any unspent central budget be used 
to offset any overspends in other areas of the early years budget; 

         Agreed unanimously with the MNS proposal to fund 5% on IDACI 30% and the 
remainder on January census hours; 

         Agreed unanimously with the proposed distribution of early years reserve funding 
as a one-off distribution to support providers with the increased cost of living. 

 
 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 7 February 2023 
 

5. 2022-23 DSG Monitoring  
 
EC presented the report and highlighted that the DSG forecast outturn position for 
Quarter 3 was a favourable move of £0.8m from Quarter 2. 
PW noted the slight reduction in the forecast high needs overspend and the early 
years underspend.  BP confirmed that plans would be in place to ensure this money 
was used next year. 
  
RESOLVED: that Schools Forum noted the forecast outturn position for the year 
ending 31 March 2023. 
 

6. DSG Funding Update 2023-24  
 
EC presented the report and advised that the final settlement from the DfE had now 
been received. The report outlined the DSG allocations for the next financial year.  
WNC’s 2023-24 allocation of the increased funds was £31.9m which was an increase 
of 7.7%.  The funding allocations were summarised in Table 2. 
  
The allocations included additional grant indicative allocations of £10.7m in the 
schools block and £2.5m in the high needs block.  These related to increases 
announced in the autumn statement and were in addition to allocations that came 
through the NFF, though still subject to the same DSG terms and conditions. 
  
Table 2 summarised an increase in funding of just over £31m from this financial year 
to the next financial year.  An additional £23m in the schools block, £7m in the high 
needs block, £1.6m additional in early years and a reduction in the central schools 
services block which reflected the government’s unwinding of the historical 
responsibilities element of the CSSB by 20% per year. 
  
The schools block included the requirement to provide an update to the maintained 
schools balances form, which was given in the appendix. 
  
WNC’s high needs block increase of £7m represented the authority’s share of the 
£965m national increase for 2023-24 which was in line with the national average.  
The temporary statutory override whereby high needs deficits could be ring fenced 
from WNC general fund balances had been extended until March 2026.  
  
WNC has had an ongoing high needs annual deficit of about £1.2m due to funding 
always being outstripped by the inherent demand.  The revised high needs budget 
was shown in Table 4. 
  
BP advised that WNC were still awaiting the Green Paper which was needed to 
understand the SEND reforms and how they had been implemented nationally. 
  
RESOLVED: that Schools Forum noted the final funding settlement and schools 
budgets for 2023-24. 
 
 
 
 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 7 February 2023 
 

7. WNC Final Budget Proposals 2023-24  
 
(a)  General Overview 
  
EC provided a general overview of the WNC final budget proposals.  The paper 
outlined the challenges being faced due to inflation, cost of living crisis and the first 
year with no Covid funding, together with the impact of Covid being played out in the 
demands of adult and children’s social care. 
  
An initially identified funding gap of about £58m was reduced to zero through a series 
of star chambers (budget challenge sessions).  As a local authority WNC was legally 
required to set a balanced budget. 
  
The final budget proposals include an additional £50m in additional base budget 
growth to account for the inherent demand pressures and anticipated demographic 
growth as well as savings and efficiencies of £32.3m. 
  
In terms of education, the proposals for growth equated to just over £600k – largely 
from the reduction in the CSSB.  There was a recognition that it was challenging to 
meet the EP income targets which had not been revised for a number of years and 
so that target had been reduced.  There had also been some re-baselining of the 
SEND legal budget which had been overspending in the current financial year due to 
increased demand.  This had been offset by just over £0.5m in savings and 
efficiencies.  The only saving requiring some work was the £75k linked to SEND 
improvement.  A review had been undertaken around whether WNC were funding 
appropriately between education, social care and health.  This showed that funding of 
the current cohort represented the true position and resulted in a change offset by 
additional funding through the final settlement from the government in December. 
  
A capital strategy had also been produced with £65m of additional proposals on top 
of the current capital programme over next 4 years of £126bn.  This largely related to 
highways and regeneration, but £33m related to children’s services such as the 
SEND capital expansion programme, the new special school and other smaller 
schemes. 
  
PW noted that children were coming into West Northants with high needs and no 
diagnosis.  Diagnosis was taking about a year because professionals such as 
educational psychologists (EPs) were not available.   Was there anything arising from 
the compromises WNC had made to balance the budget that would be likely to have 
a direct impact on those delivering the education?  BP advised no, but acknowledged 
that recruitment of EPs was very difficult.  In response to this WNC had reduced the 
income generation requirement which EPs faced in addition to their statutory work 
which should result in less pressure.  
  
DY noted that schools were having to engage EP services privately due to the 
shortage.  BP advised that all areas were struggling to recruit EPs.  Alternative 
models were being looked at but costs had increased. 
  
 
 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 7 February 2023 
 

(b)  Schools PFI Update 
  
BP apologised for the lack of a report relating to the PFI issues.  This was a complex 
matter and WNC was not yet in a position to share proposed actions.  BP proposed 
an extraordinary meeting of Schools Forum be held in the first week of March to 
consider the options and have a detailed discussion. 
  
PW expressed continued disappointment with the lack of information and 
engagement around the PFI issues.  He agreed that it would be helpful to hold an 
extraordinary meeting on this matter and requested that the Chief Executive and the 
Assistant Director Assets be invited to attend.  
  
FB advised that she would be grateful for Schools Forum to put forward their views 
since these were already being voiced by her and BP. 
  
DY expressed concern that each of the 40+ PFI schools were facing cost increases 
of between £22k and £100k which would ultimately have a detrimental effect on 
children’s education.  BP noted that this was a decision for WNC not Schools Forum.  
DY considered that there had been a lack of transparency and the potential fallout for 
schools needed to be made clear. 
  
JE advised that the extraordinary meeting would be held in public and suggested a 
single item agenda to give more flexibility.  Schools Forum members expressed 
support for inviting representatives from all PFI schools to attend the meeting, 
although questions should be asked for in advance.  PW reiterated that there would 
be no decision making power but Schools Forum could comment on the direction 
being taken by WNC on a long term issue that had a significant impact.  
  
RESOLVED: That Schools Forum members noted the WNC Final Budget proposals 
2023-24 and Medium Term Financial Plan. 
  
That Schools Forum agreed to hold an extraordinary meeting to consider matters 
relating to the Schools PFI. 
 

8. SEND Improvement Update  
 
AP presented the report and outlined the three areas of SEND service improvements: 
  
1 Additional resource places – this would be delivered through additional capacity in 
mainstream units and a new special school planned for 2025. 
  
2 SEND ranges was launched in November 2022.  Further engagement and training 
was needed to move forward over the next few years. 
  
3 SEND funding project – this was a combination of Targeted SEND Funding (for 
those without an EHCP) and support for those with an EHCP. 
Key dates were outlined for the three year plan and work was progressing with 
modelling.  Regular updates would be provided to Schools Forum. 
  



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 7 February 2023 
 

BM noted that early years settings had seen a massive increase in the level of SEND 
need but there was nowhere to go.  BP agreed that early intervention was important. 
  
DY acknowledged the strategic approach taken but stated that there was frustration 
from school leaders because current communications were poor.  Good 
communication was critical to getting schools on board.  DY was concerned about 
how far schools’ budgets could be stretched.  The plan was for 3 years, but many 
children needed support now. 
  
RM agreed with DY and also expressed concern over funding against ranges as it 
was uncertain whether funding would increase or decrease.  RM noted that early 
years could prepare schools by identifying the number of pupils with needs early on.  
  
BP stated that a robust needs assessment needed to be undertaken and shared.  
Investment from WNC in additional staff to drive improvement would bear fruit.  The 
purpose of introducing ranges was not to save money but to provide clarity and 
consistency in allocating funding.  This needed to be done transparently to improved 
quality. 
  
RESOLVED: That Schools Forum noted the report. 
 

9. Forward Plan  
 
JE presented the Forward Plan, highlighting that proposed meeting dates for 2023-24 
followed the schedule used in the current year. 
  
PW invited members to raise any points on the Forward Plan that they wished 
Schools Forum to consider. 
  
RESOLVED: That Schools Forum noted the latest version of the Forward Plan and 
the proposed meeting dates for 2023-24. 
  
 

10. Urgent Business  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.45 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


